ATL-PHYS-PUB-2023-001
ATLAS PUB Note
February 21, 2023
Electron Identification with a Convolutional Neural
Network in the ATLAS Experiment
The ATLAS Collaboration
The identification of electrons plays an important role for a large fraction of the physics
analyses performed at the ATLAS experiment. An improved electron identification algorithm

with matter. This challenge could be overcome by training the CNN using real data, which would necessitate
to design control regions for each electron class. Another option would be to keep on using simulation
as the main training sample, but provide some training examples coming from real data for which an
adversarial network would be used to mitigate differences between real data and simulation [40].
References
[1] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron reconstruction and identification in the ATLAS experiment using
the 2015 and 2016 LHC proton–proton collision data at
√
B = 13 TeV, Eur. Phys. J. C 79 (2019) 639,
arXiv: 1902.04655 [hep-ex] (cit. on pp. 2, 8, 17).
[2] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron and photon performance measurements with the ATLAS detector
using the 2015–2017 LHC proton–proton collision data, JINST 14 (2019) P12006,
arXiv: 1908.00005 [hep-ex] (cit. on pp. 2, 8).
[3] ATLAS Collaboration,
Identification of electrons using a deep neural network in the ATLAS experiment,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2022-022, 2022, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2809283
(cit. on pp. 3, 15).
[4] L. de Oliveira, B. Nachman, and M. Paganini, Electromagnetic Showers Beyond Shower Shapes,
Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 951 (2020) 162879, arXiv: 1806.05667 [hep-ex] (cit. on p. 3).
[5] Y. LeCun et al., “Handwritten Digit Recognition with a Back-Propagation Network”,
Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, ed. by D. Touretzky, vol. 2,
Morgan-Kaufmann, 1989, url: https:
//proceedings.neurips.cc/paper/1989/file/53c3bce66e43be4f209556518c2fcb54-
Paper.pdf (cit. on p. 3).
[6] Y. LeCun, L. Bottou, Y. Bengio, and P. Haffner,
Gradient-based learning applied to document recognition, Proceedings of the IEEE 86 (1998) 2278
(cit. on p. 3).
[7] ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Experiment at the CERN Large Hadron Collider,
JINST 3 (2008) S08003 (cit. on p. 3).
[8] ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Insertable B-Layer: Technical Design Report,
ATLAS-TDR-19; CERN-LHCC-2010-013, 2010,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1291633 (cit. on p. 3),
Addendum: ATLAS-TDR-19-ADD-1; CERN-LHCC-2012-009, 2012, url:
30
[9] B. Abbott et al., Production and integration of the ATLAS Insertable B-Layer,
JINST 13 (2018) T05008, arXiv: 1803.00844 [physics.ins-det] (cit. on p. 3).
[10] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance of the ATLAS trigger system in 2015,
Eur. Phys. J. C 77 (2017) 317, arXiv: 1611.09661 [hep-ex] (cit. on p. 4).
[11] ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Collaboration Software and Firmware,
ATL-SOFT-PUB-2021-001, 2021, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2767187 (cit. on p. 4).
[12] ATLAS Collaboration, Monte Carlo Generators for the Production of a , or //W∗ Boson in
Association with Jets at ATLAS in Run 2, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-003, 2016,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2120133 (cit. on p. 6).
[13] P. Nason, A new method for combining NLO QCD with shower Monte Carlo algorithms,
JHEP 11 (2004) 040, arXiv: hep-ph/0409146 (cit. on p. 6).
[14] S. Frixione, P. Nason, and C. Oleari,

[20] J. Pumplin et al.,
New Generation of Parton Distributions with Uncertainties from Global QCD Analysis,
JHEP 07 (2002) 012, arXiv: hep-ph/0201195 (cit. on p. 6).
[21] P. Golonka and Z. Was,
PHOTOS Monte Carlo: a precision tool for QED corrections in / and , decays,
Eur. Phys. J. C 45 (2006) 97, arXiv: hep-ph/0506026 (cit. on p. 6).
[22] N. Davidson, T. Przedzinski, and Z. Was,
PHOTOS Interface in C++: Technical and physics documentation,
Comput. Phys. Commun. 199 (2016) 86, arXiv: 1011.0937 [hep-ph] (cit. on p. 6).
[23] D. J. Lange, The EvtGen particle decay simulation package, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 462 (2001) 152
(cit. on p. 6).
[24] ATLAS Collaboration,
Simulation of top-quark production for the ATLAS experiment at
√
B = 13 TeV,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-004, 2016, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2120417 (cit. on p. 6).
31
[25] R. D. Ball et al., Parton distributions for the LHC Run II, JHEP 04 (2015) 040,
arXiv: 1410.8849 [hep-ph] (cit. on p. 6).
[26] ATLAS Collaboration, Studies on top-quark Monte Carlo modelling for Top2016,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-020, 2016, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2216168 (cit. on p. 6).
[27] T. Sjöstrand et al., An introduction to PYTHIA 8.2, Comput. Phys. Commun. 191 (2015) 159,
arXiv: 1410.3012 [hep-ph] (cit. on p. 6).
[28] ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Pythia 8 tunes to 7 TeV data, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-021, 2014,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1966419 (cit. on p. 6).
[29] R. D. Ball et al., Parton distributions with LHC data, Nucl. Phys. B 867 (2013) 244,
arXiv: 1207.1303 [hep-ph] (cit. on pp. 6, 7).
[30] ATLAS Collaboration, The Pythia 8 A3 tune description of ATLAS minimum bias and inelastic
measurements incorporating the Donnachie–Landshoff diffractive model,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-017, 2016, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2206965 (cit. on p. 7).
[31] W. Lampl et al., Calorimeter Clustering Algorithms: Description and Performance,
ATL-LARG-PUB-2008-002, 2008, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1099735 (cit. on p. 8).
[32] ATLAS Collaboration,
Topological cell clustering in the ATLAS calorimeters and its performance in LHC Run 1,
Eur. Phys. J. C 77 (2017) 490, arXiv: 1603.02934 [hep-ex] (cit. on p. 8).
[33] ATLAS Collaboration, Improved electron reconstruction in ATLAS using the Gaussian Sum
Filter-based model for bremsstrahlung, ATLAS-CONF-2012-047, 2012,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1449796 (cit. on p. 8).
[34] F. Pedregosa et al., Scikit-learn: Machine Learning in Python,
Journal of Machine Learning Research 12 (2011) 2825,
url: https://arxiv.org/abs/1201.0490 (cit. on p. 11).